

STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT  
(On Appeal from the Oakland County Circuit Court and the Michigan Court of Appeals)

DOUGLAS LATHAM,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

MSC Docket No. \_\_\_\_\_  
*opa 2-4-14*  
COA Docket Nos. 312141 & 313606

v

BARTON MALOW CO.,  
Defendant-Appellant. *ok*

Lower Court No. 04-059653-NO

*Oakland*  
*M. Warren*

DEFENDANT BARTON MALOW COMPANY'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Anthony F. Caffrey III (P60531)  
CARDELLI LANFEAR, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendant Barton Malow Co.  
322 W. Lincoln  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 544-1100  
[acaffrey@cardellilaw.com](mailto:acaffrey@cardellilaw.com)

**FILED**

MAR 18 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER  
CLERK  
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

*18928-9*

*AMC*

*4/15*

*B4336L*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF WHY LEAVE SHOULD BE GRANTED..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... xiii

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....1

    Introduction.....1

    Procedural History .....2

    Material Facts.....9

*The Trial: Expert Witnesses*.....9

*The Trial: Barton Malow Employees*.....14

*The Trial: Scott Schrewe*.....17

*The Trial: Plaintiff's Testimony*.....18

*The Trial: Tom Clingenpeel*.....21

ARGUMENT.....22

    I.    **THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER, AND ULTIMATELY DETERMINE THAT, THE LOWER COURTS HAVE COMMITTED ERRORS REQUIRING REVERSAL IN RULING THAT DEFENDANT COULD BE SUED UNDER THE COMMON WORK AREA EXCEPTION APPLICABLE TO GENERAL CONTRACTORS AND SOME PROPERTY OWNERS, DESPITE ITS CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT TO SERVE AS A CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND THE ABSENCE OF A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY VIOLATIONS BY TRADES HIRED DIRECTLY BY THE PROPERTY OWNERERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

        Introduction.....22

        This Court Should Grant Defendant's Application for Leave to Appeal .....23

As a Construction Manager, Defendant Was Entitled to Dispositive Relief.....28

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER, AND ULTIMATELY RULE THAT, THE LOWER COURTS HAVE COMMITTED ERRORS REQUIRING REVERSAL REGARDING THE PROPRIETY OF A JURY INSTRUCTION THAT BLURRED THE IMPORTANT DISTINCTION BETWEEN THE “COMMON WORK AREA” ELEMENT AND THE “SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF WORKERS” ELEMENT, AND ALSO MISCONSTRUED THE TIMING OF THE “SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF WORKERS” ELEMENT.....32

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL TO CONSIDER WHETHER, AND ULTIMATELY RULE THAT, THE LOWER COURTS HAVE COMMITTED ERRORS REQUIRING REVERSAL WITH RESPECT TO THE DENIAL OF DEFENDANT’S DISPOSITIVE MOTIONS, WHERE THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DID NOT APPLY, WHERE THE TRUE “DANGER” WAS FURTHER REFINED BY ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY AFTER REMAND, AND WHERE THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE SIMPLY DID NOT SUPPORT A CONCLUSION THAT THERE WERE MATERIAL QUESTIONS OF FACT AS TO MULTIPLE ELEMENTS OF THE COMMON WORK AREA EXCEPTION. ....39

Introduction.....39

The Law of the Case Doctrine Error.....40

The Common Work Area Elements.....43

IV. THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS CLEARLY ERRED IN DOCKET 290268, CAUSING MATERIAL INJUSTICE TO DEFENDANT, IN RULING THAT THE TRIAL COURT (A) ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PRECLUDING PLAINTIFF FROM INTRODUCING NEW WITNESSES AND RECORD EVIDENCE IN 2008, AND (B) ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION.....49

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alderman v JC Development Communities, LLC</i> , 486 Mich 906; 780 NW2d 840 (2010).....	37, 47, 49
<i>Alderman v JC Development Communities, LLC</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 285744, issued August 25, 2009).....	37
<i>Ashker v Ford Motor Co</i> , 245 Mich App 9; 627 NW2d 1 (2001).....	42
<i>Body Rustproofing, Inc v Michigan Bell Telephone Co</i> , 149 Mich App 385; 385 NW2d 797 (1986).....	36
<i>Brown v Drake Willock Int'l</i> , 209 Mich App 136, 144; 530 NW2d 510 (1995).....	42
<i>CAF Investment Co v Saginaw Twp</i> , 410 Mich 428; 302 NW2d 164 (1981).....	42
<i>Case v Consumers Power Co</i> , 463 Mich 1; 615 NW2d 17 (2000).....	32
<i>Central Cartage Co v Fewless</i> , 232 Mich App 517; 591 NW2d 422 (1998).....	32
<i>Cox v Bd of Hosp Managers</i> , 467 Mich 1; 651 NW2d 256 (2002).....	35
<i>Debeul v Barton Malow Co</i> , 489 Mich 982; 799 NW2d 176 (2011).....	27
<i>Felty v Skanska USA Building, Inc</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 297991, issued July 19, 2011).....	36-37
<i>Frommert v Teera Construction Co</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 292097, issued October 25, 2011).....	17
<i>Frye v Gilomen</i> , 360 Mich 682; 104 NW2d 813 (1960).....	35

<i>Funk v General Motors Corp,</i> 392 Mich 91; 220 NW2d 641 (1974).....	passim
<i>Ghaffari v Turner Constr Co,</i> 473 Mich 16; 699 NW2d 687 (2005).....	28
<i>Goodfallow v Glennwood Custom Builders, Inc,</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 296155, issued April 12, 2011).....	36-37
<i>Hamm v Phoenix Contractors, Inc,</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 278040, issued June 5, 2008).....	36-37
<i>Hartford Ins Co v American Automatic Sprinkler Sys,</i> 201 F3d 538 (CA4, 2000).....	25
<i>Hughes v PMB Building,</i> 227 Mich App 1; 574 NW2d 691 (1997).....	passim
<i>In re Bailey's Estate,</i> 186 Mich 677 .....	35
<i>King v Reed,</i> 278 Mich App 504; 751 NW2d 525 (2008).....	23
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co ("Latham I"),</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 264243, issued October 17, 2006.....	passim
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co ("Latham II"),</i> 480 Mich 105; 746 NW2d 868 (2008).....	passim
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co ("Latham III"),</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 290268, issued December 7, 2010 .....	passim
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co ("Latham IV"),</i> 489 Mich 899; 796 NW2d 253 (2011).....	passim
<i>Latham v Barton Malow Co ("Latham V"),</i> unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket Nos. 312141 and 313606, issued February 14, 2014).....	passim
<i>Nuriel v YMCA of Detroit,</i> 186 Mich App 141; 463 NW2d 206 (1990).....	50

<i>O'Donnell v Garasic</i> , 259 Mich App 569; 676 NW2d 213 (2003).....	23
<i>Ormsby v Capital Welding, Inc</i> , 471 Mich 45; 684 NW2d 320 (2004).....	passim
<i>People v Graves</i> , 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1998).....	35
<i>Roberts v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 422 Mich 594; 374 NW2d 905 (1985).....	27
<i>Shawl v Spence Brothers</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 301314, issued February 16, 2012).....	36-37
<i>Shepard v MB Constr</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 261484, issued September 19, 2006, lv gtd 477 Mich 1018, 726 NW2d, 2007, app dismissed by parties 478 Mich 851; 730 NW2d 737, 2007.....	35-36, 49
<i>Sniecinski v Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 469 Mich 124; 666 NW2d 186 (2003).....	23
<i>Taylor v Kent Radiology, PC</i> , 286 Mich App 490; 780 NW2d 900 (2009).....	23
<i>Veness v Town Center Development</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Docket No. 273298, issued July 31, 2007).....	36-37
<i>Wengel v Herfert</i> , 189 Mich App 427; 473 NW2d 741 (1991).....	32
<i>West v General Motors</i> , 469 Mich 177; 665 NW2d 468 (2003).....	23
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
MCR 2.116.....	23
MCR 2.512.....	32
MCR 2.613.....	32
MCR 7.302.....	passim
